# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM365545

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sanofi-Topaz Inc.		11/06/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Arbor Pharmaceuticals, LLC	
Street Address: Six Concourse Parkway		
Internal Address: Suite 1800		
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30328	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3735333	SKLICE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045725134

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404 572 4600

trademarks@kslaw.com,vbantug@kslaw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street, NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18873.104044 SKLICE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vicky R. Bantug
SIGNATURE:	/Vicky R. Bantug/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2015

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=SKLICE Assignment#page1.tif source=SKLICE Assignment#page2.tif source=SKLICE Assignment#page3.tif source=SKLICE Assignment#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005687 FRAME: 0874

#### UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Trademark Assignment") is effective as of November 6, 2015 ("Date of Assignment"), by and between Sanofi-Topaz Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 1 Discovery Drive, Swiftwater, PA 18370 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Arbor Pharmaceuticals, LLC, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at Six Concourse Parkway, Suite 1800, Atlanta, GA 30328 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, including all common law and statutory right, title and interest, together with the goodwill related thereto (hereinafter referred to as "Trademark");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademark and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the aforesaid Trademark has been used;

WHEREAS, on October 16, 2015, Assignor and Assignee, entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor agreed to sell, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Trademark, and the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Trademark effective on the Closing Date of the Agreement (as defined therein), and to execute such additional instruments as may be necessary to confirm such assignment; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, as well as other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby freely acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to said Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said Trademark has been used, and all claims, if any, which may have arisen there under prior to the date of this instrument.

[This Space Intentionally Left Blank]

1/2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer to be hereunto affixed.

#### SANOFI-TOPAZ INC.

Dated: November 5, 2015	By:
	Name: Damian Braga

Title: President

COMMONWEALTH OF	)	
PENNSYLVANIA	)	SS.
COUNTY OF MONROF	ì	

On this 5th day of November, 2015, before me personally appeared Damian Braga, who, being by me duly sworn, declared that he is President of SANOFI-TOPAZ INC. and that being duly authorized he did execute the foregoing instrument on behalf of the SANOFI-TOPAZ INC. therein named; and that the foregoing constitutes the free act and deed of said SANOFI-TOPAZ INC.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal AMANDA L. LOIZEAUX City of Swiftwater, Monroe County My Commission Expires Aug. 14, 2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer to be hereunto affixed.

ARBOR PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC

Title: CEL

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005687 FRAME: 0877** 

## SCHEDULE A

# United States Trademark Registration:

No.	Mark	Registration Date	Registration No.	Owner	Class	Description	Status
1,	SKLICE	01/05/2010	3,735,333	Sanofi-Topaz, Inc.	005	Pharmaceutical preparations for the treatment of human head lice, human body lice and scabies.	Registered

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005687 FRAME: 0878

**RECORDED: 12/14/2015**